HOUSE COMMITTEE ON CONSUMER PROTECTION

May 14, 2007 Hearing Room E

1:00 P.M. Tapes 94 — 95

MEMBERS PRESENT:

STAFF PRESENT:

MEASURES HEARD:

TAPE LOG

Rep. Paul Holvey, Chair

Rep. Suzanne Bonamici, Vice-Chair
Rep. Donna Nelson, Vice-Chair
Rep. Larry Galizio

Rep. Vic Gilliam

Rep. Fred Girod

Rep. Chuck Riley

Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator

Mike Reiley, Committee Assistant

SB 605 — Work Session
SB 613 —Work Session
SB 116 A — Public Hearing and Work Session
SB 117 — Public Hearing
SB 561 A — Public Hearing and Work Session
SB 894 A — Public Hearing and Work Session

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE # COUNTER BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE NUMBER OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
94A 002 Chair Holvey calls the meeting to order at 1:11 p.m.
SB 605 — WORK SESSION
010 Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT A)
020 Craig Smith, Administrator, Construction Contractors Board
(EXHIBIT B)
040 MOTION: Rep. Bonamici moves to ADOPT SB 605-1
amendments dated 5/10/07.
VOTE: 7-0-0
Chair Holvey, hearing no objection, declares the motion
CARRIED.
051 MOTION: Rep. Bonamici moves SB 605 to the floor with a

SB 613 — WORK SESSION
065
079
08s

DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
VOTE: 7-0-0
AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
Chair Holvey declares the motion CARRIED.
REP. GILLIAM will lead discussion on the floor.

Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT C)

Rep. Bonamici

MOTION: Rep. Bonamici moves to ADOPT SB 613-1
amendments dated 5/11/07.

VOTE: 7-0-0

Chair Holvey, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.



SB 116 A — PUBLIC HEARING

095

108

SB 116 A — WORK SESSION

110
123

200
212

SB 117 — PUBLIC HEARING

220

225

228
233

265

95A

260
273
276
279
407

411
005
009
021
028
033
037
039
042
054
060

MOTION: Rep. Bonamici moves SB 613 to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

VOTE: 7-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Holvey declares the motion CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Bonamici moves SB 613 be placed on the
CONSENT CALENDAR.

VOTE: 7-0-0

Chair Holvey, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT D)
Andrew Shull, Assistant Attorney General, Financial
Fraud/Consumer Protection Section, Oregon Department of
Justice (EXHIBIT E)

Gary Coe, Portland resident

Rep. Bonamici

MOTION: Rep. Bonamici moves to ADOPT SB 116 A-A3
amendments dated 5/9/07.

VOTE: 7-0-0

Chair Holvey, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Bonamici moves SB 116 A to the floor with a
DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.

Rep. Gilliam

Rep. Nelson

VOTE: 7-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Holvey declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. GALIZIO will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Holvey

Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT F)
Chair Holvey

Dixon

Peter Shepherd, Deputy Attorney General (EXHIBIT G)
Andrew Shull, Assistant Attorney General, Financial
Fraud/Consumer Protection Section, Oregon Department of
Justice

Rep. Galizio

Shepherd

Shull

Rep. Nelson

Shepherd

Shull

Chair Holvey

Rep. Galizio

Shepherd

Rep. Girod

Shepherd



075
081
095
097
098
104
115
120
122
142
162
172
180
187
191
205
212
236
246
270
295
304
315
327
330
345
351
353
360
361
362
370

94B 054
060
073
077
082
083
088
100
111
115
128
133
146
149
162

SB 561 A — PUBLIC HEARING
171

Rep. Girod
Shepherd

Rep. Bonamici
Shepherd

Rep. Bonamici
Shull

Rep. Bonamici
Shull

Rep. Gilliam
Shepherd
Shull

Rep. Gilliam
Shull

Rep. Riley
Shull

Rep. Riley
Shepherd
Chair Holvey
Shull
Shepherd

Rep. Bonamici
Rep. Girod
Shepherd

Rep. Bonamici
Shepherd

Rep. Gilliam
Shepherd
Shull

Chair Holvey
Rep. Riley
Chair Holvey
Paul Cosgrove, Oregon Financial Services Association
(EXHIBIT H)
Rep. Bonamici
Cosgrove

Rep. Girod
Cosgrove

Rep. Riley
Cosgrove

Rep. Riley
Cosgrove

Rep. Riley
Cosgrove

Rep. Galizio
Cosgrove

Rep. Bonamici
Cosgrove
Chair Holvey

Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator



180

223

SB 561 A — WORK SESSION
270

288

SB 894 A — PUBLIC HEARING
293
299

311
366
376
380
395

415

95B 010

SB 894 A — WORK SESSION
015

017

028

032

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

~TEQOmmIQw>

J. Norton Cabell, Legislative Director, Oregon Rental Housing
Association (EXHIBIT I)

Sybil Hebb, Legislative Advocate, Oregon Law Center
(EXHIBIT J)

MOTION: Rep. Bonamici moves SB 561 A to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.

VOTE: 7-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Holvey declares the motion CARRIED.

REP. NELSON will lead discussion on the floor.

Chair Holvey

Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator

Chair Holvey recesses the meeting at 2:28 p.m. Reconvenes the
meeting at 2:32 p.m.

Sen. Richard Devlin, Senate District 19

Chair Holvey

Rep. Nelson

Sen. Devlin

Rick Willis, Executive Director, Oregon Public Utility
Commission (EXHIBIT K)

Brant Wolf, Oregon Telecommunications Association
Chair Holvey

MOTION: Rep. Bonamici moves SB 894 A to the floor with a
DO PASS recommendation.

Rep. Galizio

VOTE: 7-0-0

AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.

Chair Holvey declares the motion CARRIED.

MOTION: Rep. Bonamici moves SB 894 A be placed on the
CONSENT CALENDAR.

VOTE: 7-0-0

Chair Holvey, hearing no objection, declares the motion

CARRIED.

Chair Holvey adjourns the meeting at 2:42 p.m.

SB 605, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p

SB 605, Hand Engrossed Amendments, Craig Smith, 3 pp
SB 613, -1 amendments, staff, 2 pp

SB 116 A, -A3 amendments, staff, 1 p

SB 116 A, prepared testimony, Andrew Shull, 4 pp

SB 117, -1 amendments, staff, 7 pp

SB 117, prepared testimony, Hardy Myers, 2 pp

SB 117, prepared testimony, Paul Cosgrove, 1 p

SB 561 A, prepared testimony, J. Norton Cabell, 3 pp



J. SB 561 A, prepared testimony, Sybil Hebb, 1 p
K. SB 894 A, prepared testimony, Rick Willis, 2 pp



