HOUSE COMMITTEE ON CONSUMER PROTECTION

TAPE LOG

May 14, 2007 Hearing Room E 1:00 P.M. Tapes 94 – 95

MEMBERS PRESENT:	Rep. Paul Holvey, Chair Rep. Suzanne Bonamici, Vice-Chair Rep. Donna Nelson, Vice-Chair Berg. Laurer Calinia		
	Rep. Larry Galizio Rep. Vic Gilliam		
	Rep. Fred Girod		
	Rep. Chuck Riley		
STAFF PRESENT:	Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator Mike Reiley, Committee Assistant		
MEASURES HEARD:	SB 605 – Work Session SB 613 –Work Session SB 116 A – Public Hearing and Work Session SB 117 – Public Hearing SB 561 A – Public Hearing and Work Session SB 894 A – Public Hearing and Work Session		

This tape log is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete contents, please refer to the cassette tapes.

TAPE #	COUNTER	BRIEF DESCRIPTION OF SUBJECT MATTER
AND SIDE	NUMBER	OR CHANGE IN SPEAKER
94A	002	Chair Holvey calls the meeting to order at 1:11 p.m.
<u>SB 605 – WOR</u>	K SESSION	
	010	Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT A)
	020	Craig Smith, Administrator, Construction Contractors Board (EXHIBIT B)
	040	MOTION: Rep. Bonamici moves to ADOPT SB 605-1 amendments dated 5/10/07.
		VOTE: 7-0-0
		Chair Holvey, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
051	051	MOTION: Rep. Bonamici moves SB 605 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
		VOTE: 7-0-0
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		Chair Holvey declares the motion CARRIED.
		REP. GILLIAM will lead discussion on the floor.
SB 613 – WOR	K SESSION	
	065	Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT C)
	079	Rep. Bonamici
085	085	MOTION: Rep. Bonamici moves to ADOPT SB 613-1 amendments dated 5/11/07.
		VOTE: 7-0-0
		Chair Holvey, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

	095	MOTION: Rep. Bonamici moves SB 613 to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	108	VOTE: 7-0-0 AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Holvey declares the motion CARRIED. MOTION: Rep. Bonamici moves SB 613 be placed on the
		CONSENT CALENDAR. VOTE: 7-0-0
		Chair Holvey, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
<u>SB 116 A – PU</u>	BLIC HEARING	
	110	Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT D)
	123	Andrew Shull, Assistant Attorney General, Financial Fraud/Consumer Protection Section, Oregon Department of Justice (EXHIBIT E)
	200	Gary Coe, Portland resident
	212	Rep. Bonamici
<u>SB 116 A – WC</u>	DRK SESSION	
	220	MOTION: Rep. Bonamici moves to ADOPT SB 116 A-A3 amendments dated 5/9/07.
		VOTE: 7-0-0
		Chair Holvey, hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
	225	MOTION: Rep. Bonamici moves SB 116 A to the floor with a DO PASS AS AMENDED recommendation.
	228	Rep. Gilliam
	233	Rep. Nelson
		VOTE: 7-0-0
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye. Chair Holvey declares the motion CARRIED.
	265	REP. GALIZIO will lead discussion on the floor.
CD 117 DUDI	265	Chair Holvey
<u>SB 117 – PUBI</u>	260	Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator (EXHIBIT F)
	273	Chair Holvey
	275	Dixon
	270	Peter Shepherd, Deputy Attorney General (EXHIBIT G)
	407	Andrew Shull, Assistant Attorney General, Financial Fraud/Consumer Protection Section, Oregon Department of
		Justice
	411	Rep. Galizio
95A	005	Shepherd
	009	Shull
	021	Rep. Nelson
	028	Shepherd
	033	Shull Chair Holyay
	037	Chair Holvey Bon Colizio
	039	Rep. Galizio
	042	Shepherd Bon Girod
	054 060	Rep. Girod
	000	Shepherd

	075	Rep. Girod
	081	Shepherd
	095	Rep. Bonamici
	097	Shepherd
	098	Rep. Bonamici
	104	Shull
	115	Rep. Bonamici
	120	Shull
	122	Rep. Gilliam
	142	Shepherd
	162	Shull
	172	Rep. Gilliam
	180	Shull
	187	Rep. Riley
	191	Shull
	205	Rep. Riley
	212	Shepherd
	236	Chair Holvey
	246	Shull
	270	Shepherd
	295	Rep. Bonamici
	304	Rep. Girod
	315	Shepherd
	327	Rep. Bonamici
	330	Shepherd
	345	Rep. Gilliam
	351	Shepherd
	353	Shull
	360	Chair Holvey
	361	Rep. Riley
	362	Chair Holvey
	370	Paul Cosgrove, Oregon Financial Services Association (EXHIBIT H)
94B	054	Rep. Bonamici
,	060	Cosgrove
	073	Rep. Girod
	077	Cosgrove
	082	Rep. Riley
	083	Cosgrove
	088	Rep. Riley
	100	Cosgrove
	111	Rep. Riley
	115	Cosgrove
	128	Rep. Galizio
	133	Cosgrove
	146	Rep. Bonamici
	149	Cosgrove
	162	Chair Holvey
<u>SB 561 A – PUBL</u>		
	171	Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator

	180	J. Norton Cabell, Legislative Director, Oregon Rental Housing Association (EXHIBIT I)
	223	Sybil Hebb, Legislative Advocate, Oregon Law Center
		(EXHIBIT J)
<u>SB 561 A – V</u>	VORK SESSION	
270		MOTION: Rep. Bonamici moves SB 561 A to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
		VOTE: 7-0-0
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		Chair Holvey declares the motion CARRIED.
		REP. NELSON will lead discussion on the floor.
	288	Chair Holvey
<u>SB 894 A – P</u>	UBLIC HEARING	
	293	Steve Dixon, Committee Administrator
	299	Chair Holvey recesses the meeting at 2:28 p.m. Reconvenes the
		meeting at 2:32 p.m.
	311	Sen. Richard Devlin, Senate District 19
	366	Chair Holvey
	376	Rep. Nelson
	380	Sen. Devlin
	395	Rick Willis, Executive Director, Oregon Public Utility
		Commission (EXHIBIT K)
	415	Brant Wolf, Oregon Telecommunications Association
95B	010	Chair Holvey
SB 894 A – V	VORK SESSION	,
	015	MOTION: Rep. Bonamici moves SB 894 A to the floor with a DO PASS recommendation.
	017	Rep. Galizio
	017	VOTE: 7-0-0
		AYE: In a roll call vote, all members present vote Aye.
		Chair Holvey declares the motion CARRIED.
	028	MOTION: Rep. Bonamici moves SB 894 A be placed on the
	020	CONSENT CALENDAR.
		VOTE: 7-0-0
		Chair Holvey, hearing no objection, declares the motion
		CARRIED.
	032	Chair Holvey adjourns the meeting at 2:42 p.m.

EXHIBIT SUMMARY

- A. SB 605, -1 amendments, staff, 1 p
- B. SB 605, Hand Engrossed Amendments, Craig Smith, 3 pp
- C. SB 613, -1 amendments, staff, 2 pp
- D. SB 116 A, -A3 amendments, staff, 1 p
- E. SB 116 A, prepared testimony, Andrew Shull, 4 pp
- F. SB 117, -1 amendments, staff, 7 pp
- G. SB 117, prepared testimony, Hardy Myers, 2 pp
- H. SB 117, prepared testimony, Paul Cosgrove, 1 p
- I. SB 561 A, prepared testimony, J. Norton Cabell, 3 pp

- J. SB 561 A, prepared testimony, Sybil Hebb, 1 p K. SB 894 A, prepared testimony, Rick Willis, 2 pp